
Zoning Hearing Board
Lower Saucon Township
Town Hall
August 20, 2018

MINUTES

The meeting was called to order at 7:00 p.m. by Vice Chairman Lachlan

Peeke.

Roll Call

Present at the meeting were Vice Chairman Lachlan Peeke, and Board

Members Jay Lazar and Ronald Horiszny.  Chairman Jason Banonis and Secretary

Keith Easley were absent.  The Solicitor, George A. Heitczman, was also present. 

Minutes

The Board had before it for approval the minutes of the meeting of July 23,

2018.  Mr. Lazar moved to approve the minutes as submitted.  The motion was

seconded by Mr. Horiszny and passed by a vote of 3 to 0.  

Bills

The Board had before it for approval a bill from the Morning Call for

advertising the meeting of July 23, 2018, the Court Reporter’s bill for attendance

at the meeting of July 23, 2018, and the Solicitor’s invoice for the month of July,

2018.  Mr. Lazar  moved to pay the bills as submitted.  The motion was seconded

by Mr. Horiszny and passed by a vote of 3 to 0.  

Special Exception Appeal of New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC - Variance
01-18

Molly Bender, Zoning Clerk, was duly sworn and testified that the subject 
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parcel is one of three parcels that comprise the "campus" of the Leithsville Fire

Company at 1995 Leithsville Road, which is located in an R40 zoning district. It

comprises approximately 10.44 acres, and contains a portion of the parking lot for

the fire company, a social hall building, and the communications tower and

associated facilities.  The parcel contains an existing 150' tall communications

tower and houses several different carriers who have received conditional use

approval over the years since the tower was constructed.  Zoning Ordinance

Amendment 2016-06 updated and revised the commercial communication facility

standards in the Zoning Ordinance.

The property had previously been granted Variance 10-99 on February 14,

2000, to allow the installation of a 140 foot monopole communications tower;

Variance 06-10 on June 21, 2010, to allow an extension of the 138 foot pole to

co-locate antennas; and Variance 15-10 on December 20, 2010, to allow an

extension of the 150' pole to 161'.

  The tower associated with this Application has become an existing

nonconformity because the use is not permitted in an R-40 zoning district. As

such, Applicant is seeking Special Exception approval in accordance with §180-

100B(1) to extend the height of the structure to 180'. The current approved

maximum height (Variance 15-10) is 161', however the existing tower is 150'.

Applicant is also seeking variances from: §180-127.1.A(2)(a)(1)(a) which

requires a setback of 1.5 times the height of the tower to an existing residential

dwelling or residential zoning district boundary in which tower based commercial

communications facilities are not permitted;  §180-127.1.A(2)(a)(3) which would

limit the height of the tower to a maximum total height of 150'; and from §180-

127.1.A(2)(a)(5)(d) which requires a setback of 1.5 times the height of the tower

from any property line, ultimate street right-of-way, or any occupied building.

Attorney Catherine E. N. Durso appeared representing Applicant. 

Attorney Durso told the Board that she had two witnesses and she could proceed
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either by making an offer of proof as to both witnesses with the Board being able

to question them thereafter, or have the witnesses testify.  The Vice Chairman

suggested that she proceed by offer of proof.

Attorney Durso noted that although prior approval had been given to

extend the tower to 161', the tower had in fact only been extended to 150'.  T-

Mobile has usage rights at the 160' level and AT&T will have rights on the

extension.

Attorney Durso summarized the testimony of the witness Rod Kirby by

stating that he would identify certain of the exhibits on the list of exhibits that she

provided to the Board.

Exhibit 1 comprises the FCC licenses required for the installation. 

Exhibit 2 comprises a series of maps showing the details of the site and the

location of the various elements and is accurate.  The extension will be 30' with

10' being dedicated to T-Mobile and 20' to AT&T.  The expansion of this

nonconforming use is less than 25%.

Attorney Durso noted that the required setback is 276' while 184' is

provided.  She stated that the tower is 214' from the property line and 270' from

the next structure.  There are no dwellings that are within the setback.  There are

several fire company structures that are within the setback,  and the fire company

has no objection to the proposed installation.

Exhibit 3 is a structural analysis report that establishes that the proposed

installation will have the requisite structural integrity and will have no adverse

impact on the existing structure or foundation.  There would be no additional

lighting as a result of the addition, and the access to the tower would remain

unchanged.  No noise or fumes will be generated by the proposed installation and

there will be no negative impact on the health, welfare, or safety of local

residents.

In response to a question from the Board, Attorney Durso stated that there
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will be no light on top of the tower for aircraft purposes as the airport authority

deemed it unnecessary.

Attorney Durso stated that Brock Riffel is an RFI engineer who would

testify that Exhibit 4 is a propagation plot of the existing coverage, while Exhibit

5 is a propagation plot that will result from the antennas at 180', showing the

increase in coverage.  Exhibit 6 is a letter from the FCC indicating that the

proposed installation will be in full compliance with applicable rules and

regulations and would not interfere with other uses.

Attorney Durso stated that Exhibit 7 is a letter to the Lehigh-Northampton

Airport Authority, with Exhibit 8 being a response indicating no objection and

requesting that a notice of proposed construction or alteration be filed with the

FAA.

She stated that proposed installation would have no adverse effect on the

health, safety, and welfare of the neighborhood.

She told the Board that the Planning Commission had suggested approval.

There was no one in the  audience who wished to be heard concerning the

application.

Pursuant to  §180-11D, the Board considered the recommendations which

the Planning Commission made in its motion to approve the Site Plan at its

meeting on February 22, 2018.

Mr. Horiszny moved, seconded by Mr. Lazar, to grant the requested

variances and also to grant the Special Exception subject to the following specific

conditions in accordance with the motion unanimously adopted by the Planning

Commission on February 22, 2018:

“1. Should the Applicant obtain the necessary zoning variances

from the Zoning Hearing Board at the meeting scheduled

for March 19, 2018, said variances shall be noted on the

final site plan.  The Applicant shall comply with any/all
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conditions assigned by the Zoning Hearing Board in

conjunction with the granting of zoning relief and special

exception at the March 19, 2018 hearing.

2. Site Plan requirements of 180-102.C(2) sections (a) and (I)

are recommended to be waived due to the absence of

improvements other than the tower itself.

3. The Applicant shall comply with all items contained in the

February 14, 2018 Boucher and James review letter.

4. The Applicant shall comply with all items contained in the

February 14, 2018 Hanover Engineering review letter.

5. The Applicant shall secure approvals from outside agencies

having jurisdiction over the project.

6. The Applicant shall satisfy all these conditions within one

(1) year of the date of the conditional approval unless an

extension is granted by the Township Council.”

The motion vote passed by a vote of 3 to 0.

Variance Appeal of Rick Cangialosi - Variance 08-18

Molly Bender,  having previously been duly sworn, testified that Applicant

Richard P. Cangialosi owns a 4.3005 acre flag lot parcel which contains a single

family dwelling with a garage, pole barn, pool, sheds and driveway.  Marianne J.

Carpency owns a 9.4613 acre parcel which abuts the Cangialosi lot and contains

a single family dwelling, garage, pool and driveway.  The parcels are located in

an RA zoning district.  

Applicant is looking to do a lot line change between the two lots, where

TMP# Q8-7-15G (Cangialosi) would increase from a 4.3005 acre lot to a 10.1666

acre lot. TMP# Q8-7-15 (Carpency) would then be reduced to a 3.5952 acre lot

from a 9.4613 acre lot. This will result in transferring the flag lot from TMP#
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Q8-7-15G (Cangialosi) to TMP# 08-7-15 (Carpency).  

Applicant is seeking relief to allow the front yard width requirement of

200' set by §180-22B to be reduced to a proposed 58' after the lot line change.

Scott Mease of Mease Engineering was sworn and testified that he is the

engineer dealing with this matter, and the request was basically for a lot line

change which would change a flag lot on one property to a flag lot on another

property.  The lot line change will serve to increase the width of the resulting

flagpole, thereby making the lots more regular and decreasing the extent of the

nonconformity.

Mr. Mease testified that the plan that created the two lots in question had

been adopted in 1981 when both properties were sold.

He testified that another advantage to the lot line change is that it will

create one lot in excess of 10 acres which can result in clean and green tax

advantages.

Mr. Mease identified Exhibit A as a diagram in color showing the lots as

they currently exist, and Exhibit D as a diagram in color showing the lots as they

would exist after the lot line change. The diagrams served to clarify the

difference. 

He testified that the indication that the flagpole would be 58 feet wide was

incorrect, it would actually be 56 feet.

He further noted that both lots are already improved and no additional

improvements are contemplated.  He stated that this matter was discussed with

Township staff and counsel and there was no objection to it.

There was no one in the audience who wished to be heard concerning the

matter.

Mr. Horiszny moved, seconded Mr. Lazar, to approve the requested

variance and the motion passed by a vote of 3 to 0.
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Variance Appeal of Visiting Nurse Association of St. Luke’s - Home
Health/Hospice, Inc. - Variance 10-18 

Molly Bender, having previously been duly sworn, testified that Applicant

owns a 5.59 acre parcel, located in an R20 zoning district, containing a residential

hospice building and associated parking areas, which was approved by

conditional use.  Applicant currently has a freestanding sign that's approximately

31 ft2  along Black River Road that depicts the address and the present name of

the facility.

Applicant is seeking relief from §180-99 to allow the installation of a new

63.1 ft2 sign affixed to the wall of the structure.

Attorney Erich J. Schock appeared on behalf of Applicant.  He called as

a witnesses Sherry Graber who is the manager of the hospice, and Edward T.

Reed who designed the sign.

Attorney Schock noted that the impetus behind the sign is that a generous

donation for hospice purposes had been made, and it was desired to honor the

donor by displaying a name on the building.  There currently exists a road sign to

permit access to the hospice.

Attorney Schock identified Exhibit A-2 as a plot plan showing that the

hospice facility building comprises 11,000 ft.².  Attorney Schock also identified

Exhibit A-3 as an aerial photograph that shows that the building is barely visible

from the road because it is shielded by trees.

The proposed sign will be on what is considered to be the back side of the

building which contains the entrance; it is the northwest side of the building.

Exhibit A-4 is a rendering of the proposed sign which will be visible only

from inside the property lines except for one angle, shown in Exhibit A-5, from

which it could be viewed from off of the property.

Mr. Reed testified that the sign would consist of  1" raised aluminum

letters and that there would be no lighting of the sign.
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Attorney Schock noted to the Board that the sign would have no adverse

impact on the neighborhood, nor even any impact at all upon the neighborhood.

There was no one in the audience who wished to be heard concerning the

matter.

Mr. Lazar moved to approve the requested variance subject to the specific

condition that the sign not be lit from within nor be illuminated by external

lighting.  The motion was seconded by Mr. Horiszny and passed by a vote of 3 to

0.

Old Business

There was no old business.

New Business

There was no new business.

Adjournment

There being no further business before the Board, Mr. Lazar moved,

seconded by Mr. Horiszny, to adjourn the meeting.  The motion passed by a vote

of 3 to 0 and the meeting adjourned at 7:47 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,

_____________________________
George A. Heitczman
Solicitor
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